REGR factor score 2 for analysis 1 −2.229 6.561 −0.062 −0.340
REGR factor score 3 for analysis 1 15.381 6.561 0.427 2.344

The result in the Beta column represents the regression coefficient, which measures
the change in the dependent variable for a one-unit change in the independent variable.
Statistically significant are the values of Added Value by Researchers and Users (factor 1)
and resources allocated to education, research, and development since they show values
lower than 0.05.

Based on the results, we confirm the hypothesis that a higher number of hours of edu-
cation in the company Elektro Ljubljana, allocated to research and development, positively
impacts the nominal productivity per employee in Slovenia.

Sensitivity analysis allowed us to examine the credibility of the study, investigating
how changes in input data affect the output results. In our case, the input data was the
base index of the number of hours of education, as it can demonstrate a higher level of
knowledge, while the output result compares the base index of GDP per capita. We assumed
that the value of the BASE INDEX ST.UR_IZOB would change by 5% upwards and 5%
downwards, while the base indices of GDP per capita remained unchanged (Table 5).

FinTech 2023, 2 732

Table 5. Variables in base indices.

2021 2020 2019
2018

Education hours + 5% 1.76% 2.65% 2.29%
2.26%

Education hours − 5% 1.78% 2.62% 2.25%
2.22%

5. Discussion

Knowledge within a company is crucial for successful operations. Companies with
employees with a broad knowledge and skill range are more competitive and adaptable.
It is essential for successful operations that a company provides an appropriate range of
training for its employees and shares knowledge within the company. Collaboration and
information exchange can contribute to process improvement and better problem-solving.
In today’s world, where technology and business processes rapidly evolve, companies
must stay current with modern industry trends and developments. Knowledge sharing